पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Date: 12th June, 2024

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act. 2005

Appellant: Sh. Amit Kumar, H.No-33, Uttam Nagar, Delhi

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online appeal bearing number PGCIL/A /E/24/00022 dated 14/05/2024 from Sh. Amit Kumar, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/24/00199 dated 09/04/2024, with the CPIO Corporate Centre. The ground for appeal is mentioned as "Provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information"

Order:

I have seen the above-mentioned RTI application filed by the appellant. I have also perused the reply dated 08/05/2024 sent by the CPIO and other relevant documents inter alia including his previous RTI application received on 21/02/2024 and corresponding reply by CPIO sent on 13/03/2024. The appellant herein, in his RTI application dated 09/04/2024 had referred (the reply of) his previous RTI application dated 21/02/2024 and stated that (1) he is not able to find the information on the link provided by CPIO, (2) requested to provide details of 84 Transmission Lines as he was not able to find the same on CEA website and (3) asked the effect of new tariff regulation 2024-29 of CERC on O&M recovery charges. CPIO vide reply dated 08/05/2024 provided certain links on

POWERGRID and CEA websites for the queries at SI. No. 1 & 2 and reiterated that the information sought at SI. No. 3 cannot be provided as it does not fall into the purview of RTI Act under section2(f).

The appellant has preferred this appeal for seeking information related to particular 84 Transmission Lines as he was not able to find the same on CEA website.

In my considered opinion, the requested information has already been provided, however, as the appellant could not get the desired information on the links, the CPIO is directed to provide the information to the appellant within fourteen days of this order.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)

ED (CP/MM) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Amit Kumar, H.No-33, Uttam Nagar, Delhi

Email: merabharatmahan550@gmail.com; Mob: Details not provided

Copy to: Chief GM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.